

UAB PayRay Bank

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union

Contents

General information	2
Annual management report	3
Independent Auditor's Report	17
Separate statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	23
Separate statement of financial position	24
Separate statement of changes in equity	25
Separate cash flow statement	26
Notes to the separate financial statements	27

General information

UAB PayRay Bank
Telephone: +370 611 64487
Company code: 304862948
Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania

Renato La Fianza (Director (CEO))

Board members

Renato La Fianza
Mindaugas Stasionis
Paulius Jokšas
Gianluca Balducci

Registered Office

Lvivo g. 25-702
Vilnius
Lithuania

Auditor

KPMG Baltics, UAB
Lvivo g. 101, Vilnius, Lithuania

Banks

Šiaulių bankas AB
AB SEB Bankas
Luminor Bank AS
Bank of Lithuania

UAB PayRay Bank

Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania

Separate statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

for the year ended 31 December

	Notes	01/01/2021 – 31/12/2021	01/01/2020 – 31/12/2020
Interest income calculated using effective interest rate method	6	5 832 870	2 306 925
Delinquency	6	9 537	35 453
Interest expense for:	6	(500 954)	(259 168)
Net interest income		5 341 454	2 083 210
Other operating income	6	82 481	8 200
Total revenue		5 423 935	2 091 410
Impairment losses on receivables	22	(641 479)	(115 358)
Impairment losses on cash at bank	17	(1 962)	(71)
Staff costs	7	(2 852 602)	(1 680 364)
Administrative expenses	7	(2 031 720)	(986 059)
Finance costs	8	(3 680)	(7 096)
Profit (loss) before tax		(107 508)	(697 538)
Income tax expense	9	13 512	99 763
Profit (loss) for the year		(93 996)	(597 775)
Other comprehensive income (OCI)		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		(93 996)	(597 775)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these separate financial statements.

Director
Renato La Fianza

(signature)

5 April 2022

(date)

Person authorised by BDO Auditas ir Apskaita
Simona Giedraitienė

(signature)

5 April 2022

(date)

UAB PayRay Bank
 Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania
Separate statement of financial position

for the year ended 31 December

	Notes	2021.12.31	2020.12.31
Assets			
Cash and balances with central banks	17	54 522 842	4 860 689
Loans issued to clients	13	83 382 938	15 098 212
Factoring receivables	15	39 694 636	22 040 173
Investments into subsidiaries	14	2 002 500	250 000
Intangible asset	11	587 115	526 280
Property, plant and equipment	10	112 814	77 830
Right-of-use assets	12	238 175	109 879
Deferred income tax asset	9	376 269	362 757
Other financial assets	16	108 899	31 365
Other non-financial assets	16	2 552	3 068
Deferred costs and accrued income	16	315 818	7 933
Total assets:		181 344 560	43 368 186
Liabilities			
Client deposits	19	141 850 047	6 067 402
Finance lease and similar liabilities	12	239 622	132 786
Amounts payable	20	4 529 966	2 757 579
Provisions	20	137 404	-
Accrued expenses and deferred income	20	318 851	47 753
Total liabilities:		147 075 890	9 005 521
Equity			
Authorised capital	18	36 424 791	36 424 791
Retained earnings	18	(2 156 121)	(2 062 125)
Other reserves		-	-
		34 268 670	34 362 666
		181 344 560	43 368 186

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these separate financial statements.

Director

Renato La Fianza

(signature)

5 April 2022

(date)

Person authorised by BDO Auditas ir Apskaita

Simona Giedraitienė

(signature)

5 April 2022

(date)

Separate statement of changes in equity

for the year ended 31 December

	Authorised share capital	Retained earnings (loss)	Total equity
31 December 2019	20 000 000	(1 464 350)	18 535 650
Net profit / (loss) for the year	-	(597 775)	(597 775)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	(597 775)	(597 775)
Issue of share capital	16 424 791	-	16 424 791
31 December 2020	36 424 791	(2 062 125)	34 362 666
1 January 2021	36 424 791	(2 062 125)	34 362 666
Net profit / (loss) for the year	-	(93 996)	(93 996)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	(93 996)	(93 996)
Issue of share capital	-	-	-
Settlement of previous year losses	-	-	-
31 December 2021	36 424 791	(2 156 121)	34 268 670

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these separate financial statements.

Director
 Renato La Fianza

 (signature) 5 April 2022
 (date)

Person authorised by BDO Auditas ir Apskaita
 Simona Giedraitienė

 (signature) 5 April 2022
 (date)

Separate cash flow statement

for the year ended 31 December

	Notes	01/01/2021 – 31/12/2021	01/01/2020 – 31/12/2020
Operating activities			
Profit / (loss) for the year	9	(93 996)	(597 775)
Depreciation and amortisation of non-current assets	10,11	151 457	5 434
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	12	82 748	90 940
Elimination of other non-cash items		4 963	-
Net impairment loss on factoring receivables	15	13 674	8 405
Net impairment loss on loans	13	490 401	106 953
Net impairment loss on cash at bank	17	1 962	71
Net impairment of off-balance sheet liabilities	20	137 404	-
Net interest income	6	(5 341 454)	(2 083 210)
		<u>(4 552 841)</u>	<u>(2 469 182)</u>
Working capital adjustments			
(Increase)/decrease in loans granted	13	(68 775 127)	(12 885 619)
(Increase)/decrease in deferred tax assets	9	(13 512)	(99 763)
(Increase)/decrease in factoring receivables	15	(17 668 137)	11 166 365
(Increase)/decrease in other assets	16	(384 903)	7 284
Increase/(decrease) in deposits	19	135 782 645	6 067 402
Increase/(decrease) in amounts payable	20	2 043 485	(208 603)
		<u>50 984 450</u>	<u>4 047 064</u>
Interest	6	5 832 870	2 306 928
Late payments received	6	9 537	-
Interest paid	6	(500 954)	(259 168)
Net cash flows from operating activities		<u>51 773 063</u>	<u>3 625 642</u>
Cash flows from investing activities			
Investments into subsidiaries	14	(1 752 500)	(250 000)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	10	(50 014)	(58 982)
Acquisition of intangible assets	11	(197 262)	(322 436)
Net cash flows from investing activities		<u>(1 999 775)</u>	<u>(631 418)</u>
Financing activities			
Proceeds from issue of share capital		-	-
Inflows (outflows) from loans and borrowings	6	-	(1 742 154)
Payment of lease liabilities	12	(109 173)	(77 862)
Net cash flows from financing activities		<u>(109 173)</u>	<u>(1 820 016)</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		49 664 115	1 174 208
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year/period	17	4 820 280	3 646 072
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	17	<u>54 484 395</u>	<u>4 820 280</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these separate financial statements.

Director
 Renato La Fianza

(signature) 5 April 2022
 (date)

Person authorised by BDO Auditas ir Apskaita
 Simona Giedraitienė

(signature) 5 April 2022
 (date)

for the year ended 31 December

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

PayRay Bank, UAB (hereinafter – 'the Bank'), code 304862948, is a private limited liability company registered in Lithuania. On 18 September 2019 Vilnius factoring company, UAB name was changed to PayRay, UAB. The Company was registered as Vilnius factoring company, UAB, on 25 June 2018. The registered office is located at Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania.

On 3 December 2019 the European Central Bank together with the Bank of Lithuania granted to the Bank full banking license. The license secures a right to the Bank to collect deposits. The Company converted to a bank during Q3 2020. PayRay Bank, UAB converted to a bank on 15 October 2020.

The principal activity of the Bank is provision of financial services. The Bank provides financing to small and medium enterprises and collects deposits from natural and legal persons.

The deferral term of all of the Bank's short term financing and factoring transactions is up to 12 months, but the deferral term for majority of them is only 3 months.

Functioning of the Bank is not limited in time.

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, the shareholder of the Bank was 2404 S.A., Bank code B224715, registered at 76, Grand Rue, L - 1660 Luxembourg, Luxembourg. The shareholder owns 100% of the Bank's shares.

In 2021 and 2020, the Bank has shares of one class, which are owned by one shareholder 2404 S.A. Controlling ultimate persons are individuals holding 50% of shares each.

In 2020 PayRay Bank, UAB established a company PayRay SIA. The Bank became the parent company of PayRay SIA owning 100% of the share capital of PayRay SIA. PayRay SIA is the Bank's subsidiary. The accounting policies of the subsidiary are based on the same International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as the Bank's. Financial data of PayRay SIA is included in the consolidated financial statements prepared by the Bank.

In 2021, the Bank established a company PayRay Estonia OU. The Bank became the parent company of PayRay Estonia OU owning 100% of the share capital of PayRay Estonia OU. PayRay Estonia OU is the Bank's subsidiary. The accounting policies of the subsidiary are based on the same International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as the Bank's. The financial figures of PayRay Estonia OU are included into the Bank's consolidated financial statements prepared, although the company did not carry out any activities in 2021.

As at 31 December 2021, the average number of the Bank's employees was 49 (31 December 2020: 27).

The shareholders of the Bank have a statutory right to either approve these separate financial statements or not approve them and require the management to prepare a new set of separate financial statements.

The financial reporting year of the Bank coincides with the calendar year.

2. Basis of preparation

The separate financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Lithuanian legal acts on accounting and financial reporting and with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union.

The separate financial statements are presented in euros and all values are rounded to the nearest whole number, except where otherwise indicated.

for the year ended 31 December

3. Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

These separate financial statements have been prepared under the assumption that the Bank will continue as a going concern. There are no indications at the date of approval of the financial statements that the Bank will not be able to continue its operations in the future, the Bank's activities are not limited.

The preparation of the Bank's financial statements in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the reporting date. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised or in any future periods affected.

Judgements

Information about judgements made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effects on the amounts recognised in the financial statements is included in the following chapters of accounting policies:

- Chapter 'Financial Assets'. Assessment of the business model within which the assets are held and assessment of whether the contractual terms of the financial asset are SPPI on the principal amount outstanding.
- Chapter 'Impairment of Financial Assets'. Assumptions establishing the criteria for determining whether credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition, determining methodology for incorporating forward-looking information into measurement of ECL and selection and approval of models used to measure ECL.

The Bank's activities under Rural Credit Guarantee Fund measure to ensure the liquidity during the outbreak of COVID-19

As to the management's assessment, the Bank acts as a financial intermediary lending funds received from the Rural Credit Guarantee Fund under measure *Liquidity loans for economic operators in the production, processing and marketing of agricultural and fishery products during the COVID-19 outbreak*.

The basis for such assessment is an agreement with the Rural Credit Guarantee Fund, which defines the Bank as a financial intermediary that lends funds received from the Rural Credit Guarantee Fund, does not take final decisions on granting of funds to beneficiaries and is not liable, financially or otherwise, in case of insolvency of a beneficiary.

As the Bank acts as a financial intermediary under the above-mentioned incentive scheme, when applying IFRS, funds received by beneficiaries from the fund and interest payments receivable from beneficiaries under the mentioned incentive scheme are not accounted for in the Bank's financial statements (in assets or liabilities).

Assumptions and estimation uncertainties

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment in the year ended 31 December 2021 and 2020 is included in the following notes:

- Chapter 'Impairment of Financial Assets'. Assumptions on the impairment of financial instruments determining inputs into the ECL measurement model, including incorporation of forward-looking information.

Taxes

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilised. Significant management judgement is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies. Details on taxes are disclosed in Note 9.

Accounting policies

In the process of handling its accounting records and financial reporting the Bank follows general accounting principles:

The bank's concept. In accordance with this principle, the Bank shall be considered as a separate unit of accounting and the Bank's financial statements shall reflect only its assets, equity and liabilities.

Principle of going concern. Financial statements shall be prepared based on the assumption that the Bank will continue its operations indefinitely and is not going to be liquidated or its operations shall not be suspended.

Principle of consistency. In order to ensure that the data of the financial statements for one period can be compared with data from other periods, the accounting rules and methods should remain unchanged for a sufficiently long period. If certain accounting policies are changed during or after a reporting period, (i) comparative information about financial results that would have been achieved with previous accounting policies, and (ii) information on current financial results must be provided in the explanatory notes to the financial statements.

for the year ended 31 December

4. Summary of significant accounting policies

Principle of accrual. Economic transactions and other events of the Bank shall be recorded in accounting when they occur and shall be presented in financial statements of such periods, irrespective of the receipt or payment of cash. Financial statements drafted applying the accrual principle shall inform their users not only about the past events but also about obligations to pay or receive cash in the future.

Principle of periodicity. The accounting activities of the Bank are divided into financial years or other reporting periods and the financial statements are prepared for that reporting period. Financial statements of the Bank shall be prepared on the basis of data as of the last day of the reporting period.

Principle of prudence. A conservative approach to decisions or transactions should be adopted, which implies prudent assessment of the outcome of the decisions and transactions, and ensures that revenues or assets are not overestimated and costs or liabilities are not underestimated.

Principle of comparability. Revenue earned during the reporting period shall be related to the expenses incurred to earn such revenue. Costs incurred in respect of different periods shall be allocated to the periods during which the Bank will earn the respective revenue. The accounting policies selected by the Bank shall provide for the application of new methods of accounting without violating the principle of comparability of financial statements. All financial statements shall provide disclosures covering the current reporting year and at least one previous financial year (comparative disclosures).

Principle of neutrality. The accounting information of the Bank shall be presented impartially. Presentation of accounting information should not affect the decisions taken by users of accounting information and should not result in predetermined outcome.

Substance over form. In registering economic transactions and other economic events of the Bank the greatest attention shall be paid to their substance and economic nature, rather than just formal presentation requirements or their legal form.

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the Bank's financial statements for 2021 are set out below.

Financial assets

Recognition and initial measurement

The Bank initially recognises factoring arrangements, loans and advances on the date on which they are originated.

The Bank recognises a financial asset in its statement of financial position when the Bank becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. A financial asset or financial liability is measured initially at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue.

Classification

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at (i) amortised cost (ii) FVOCI (Fair Value through other Comprehensive Income) or (iii) through Profit or Loss.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are SPPI.

for the year ended 31 December

4. Accounting policies (continued)

A debt instrument is measured at FVOCI only if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are SPPI.

All other financial assets are classified as measured at fair value through profit or loss.

In addition, on initial recognition, the Bank may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Business model assessment

The Bank makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management.

The sole objective of the Bank's business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows. The Bank's business model remained unchanged in 2021 and 2020.

The information considered for determining the objective of the business model includes:

- the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. In particular, the Bank's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest income;
- the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Bank's management based mainly on credit portfolio volume and interest income earned;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and its strategy for how those risks are managed are typical for the activity of holding assets and collecting contractual cash flows.

Assessment of whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs) as well as a profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are SPPI, the Bank considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making the assessment, the Bank considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount and timing of cash flows;
- prepayment and extension terms (if any);
- terms that limit the Bank's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse loans).

Derecognition of financial assets

The Bank derecognises the financial assets when the contractual rights to the cash flows from this asset expire or when the right to receive the agreed cash flows from this financial asset is transferred during the transaction, i.e. all risk and benefits from the ownership of the financial assets are transferred. Any interest in transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the Bank is recognized as a separate asset or liability.

for the year ended 31 December

4. Accounting policies (continued)

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset derecognized) and the sum of (i) the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and (ii) any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized in other comprehensive income is recognized in profit or loss.

If the Bank transfers a financial asset in a transfer that qualifies for derecognition in its entirety and retains the right to service the financial asset for a fee, it shall recognise either a servicing asset or a servicing liability for that servicing contract.

If a transfer of a financial asset does not result in derecognition because the Bank has retained substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the transferred asset, the Bank shall continue to recognise the transferred asset in its entirety and shall recognise a financial liability for the consideration received. In subsequent periods, the Bank shall recognise any income on the transferred asset and any expense incurred on the financial liability.

Impairment of financial assets

The Bank recognises loss allowances for ECL (expected credit loss) on the following financial instruments that are not measured at FVTPL:

- financial assets that are debt instruments (incl. factoring arrangements);
- lease receivables;
- financial guarantee contracts issued;
- loan commitments issued.

The Bank measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECL, except for the following, for which they are measured as 12-month ECL:

- debt investment securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date;
- other financial instruments (other than lease receivables) on which credit risk has not increased significantly since their initial recognition (Stage 1).

12-month ECL are the portion of ECL that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date. Financial instruments for which a 12-month ECL is recognised are referred to as 'Stage 1 financial instruments' (expected credit loss).

Life-time ECL are the ECL that result from all possible default events over the expected life of the financial instrument. Financial instruments for which a lifetime ECL is recognised but which are not credit-impaired are referred to as 'Stage 2 financial instruments' (credit risk has not increased significantly).

Financial instruments for which a lifetime ECL is recognised and which are credit-impaired are referred to as 'Stage 3 financial instruments' (default).

Measurement of ECL

ECL are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. They are measured as follows:

- financial assets that are not credit-impaired at the reporting date: as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Bank expects to receive);
- financial assets that are credit-impaired at the reporting date: as the difference between the gross carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows;
- undrawn loan commitments: as the present value of the difference between the contractual cash flows that are due to the Bank if the commitment is drawn down and the cash flows that the Bank expects to receive;
- financial guarantee contracts: the expected payments to reimburse the holder less any amounts that the Bank expects to recover.

for the year ended 31 December

4. Accounting policies (continued)

Significant increase in credit risk (SICR)

When determining whether the risk of default on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Bank considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Bank's historical experience and expert credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

The objective of the assessment is to identify whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred for an exposure by comparing:

- the remaining lifetime probability of default (PD) as at the reporting date; with
- the remaining lifetime PD for this point in time that was estimated at the time of initial recognition of the exposure (adjusted where relevant for changes in prepayment expectations).

The Bank uses three criteria for determining whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk:

- quantitative test based on movement in default;
- qualitative indicators; and
- a backstop of 30 days past due.

Credit risk grades

The Bank allocates each exposure to a credit risk grade based on a variety of data that is determined to be predictive of the risk of default and applying experienced credit judgement.

Credit risk grades are defined using qualitative and quantitative factors that are indicative of risk of default. These factors vary depending on the nature of the exposure and the type of borrower.

Credit risk grades are defined and calibrated such that the risk of default occurring increases exponentially as the credit risk deteriorates so, for example, the difference in risk of default between credit risk grades A1 and A2 is smaller than the difference between credit risk grades C2 and C3.

Each exposure is allocated to a credit risk grade on initial recognition based on available information about the borrower. Exposures are subject to ongoing monitoring, which may result in an exposure being moved to a different credit risk grade. The monitoring typically involves use of the following data.

Information obtained during periodic review of client information, e.g. financial statements, management accounts, budgets and projections, payment information and other information available in registers. Examples of areas of particular focus are:

- gross profit margins, financial leverage ratios, debt service coverage, compliance with covenants, quality of management, senior management changes;
- data from credit reference agencies, press articles, changes in external credit ratings;
- quoted bond and credit default swap (CDS) prices for the borrower where available;
- actual and expected significant changes in the political, regulatory and technological environment of the borrower or in its business activities;
- payment record – this includes overdue status as well as a range of variables about payment ratios;
- utilisation of the granted limit, timely payment;
- requests for and granting of forbearance;
- existing and forecast changes in business, financial and economic conditions.

Generating the term structure of PD

Credit risk grades are a primary input into the determination of the term structure of PD for exposures. The Bank collects performance and default information about its credit risk exposures analysed by characteristics and by type of product and borrower as well as by credit risk grading. For some portfolios, information purchased from external credit reference agencies is also used.

for the year ended 31 December

4. Accounting policies (continued)

The Bank uses own assumptions and expert judgements to analyse the data collected and generate estimates of the remaining lifetime PD of exposures and how these are expected to change as a result of the passage of time. The number, diversity and complexity of credit exposures is limited in 2021 and 2020; therefore, the Bank uses simple modelling of PD in a homogeneous portfolio.

Determining whether credit risk has increased significantly

The Bank assesses whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition at each reporting date. Determining whether an increase in credit risk is significant depends on the characteristics of the financial instrument and the borrower. What is considered significant differs for different types of lending. As a general indicator, credit risk of a particular exposure is deemed to have increased significantly since initial recognition if, based on the Bank's quantitative modelling:

Quantitative criteria for determination of SICR using credit risk grades

	Exposures in Stage 1
SICR automatic trigger for moving the financial instrument (credit exposure) across Stages	The Bank's clients are grouped into 5 risk classes: 1. Low risk class; 2. Medium risk class; 3. Increased risk class; 4. High risk class; 5. Defaulting client is re-grouped to higher stage: - if the credit risk increases by more than one risk class, e.g. client risk exposure changed from Low risk class to Increased risk class; - if significant risk loss events become evident.

The credit risk may also be deemed to have increased significantly since initial recognition based on qualitative factors linked to the Bank's credit risk management processes that may not otherwise be fully reflected in its quantitative analysis on a timely basis. This will be the case for exposures that meet certain heightened risk criteria, such as placement on a watch list. Such qualitative factors are based on its expert judgment and relevant historical experiences.

As a backstop, the Bank considers that a significant increase in credit risk occurs no later than when an asset is more than 30 days past due. Days past due are determined by counting the number of days since the earliest elapsed due date in respect of which full payment has not been received.

For recourse factoring, as a backstop, the Bank considers that a significant increase in credit risk occurs no later than when an asset is more than 30 days past due (following the application of recourse).

If there is evidence that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk relative to initial recognition, then the loss allowance on an exposure is measured as 12-month ECL. Some qualitative indicators of an increase in credit risk, such as delinquency or forbearance, may be indicative of an increased risk of default that persists after the loss event itself has ceased to exist. In these cases, the Bank determines a probation period during which the financial asset is required to demonstrate good behaviour to provide evidence that its credit risk has declined sufficiently. When contractual terms of a loan have been modified, evidence that the criteria for recognising lifetime ECL are no longer met includes a history of up-to-date payment performance against the modified contractual terms. Usually, probation period of 3 months or any longer period that the Bank's Credit Committee deems appropriate is used. Restructured loans are subject to longer probation period.

for the year ended 31 December

4. Accounting policies (continued)

The Bank monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify significant increases in credit risk by regular reviews to confirm that:

- the criteria are capable of identifying significant increases in credit risk before an exposure is in default;
- the criteria do not align with the point in time when an asset becomes 30 days past due;
- the average time between the identification of a significant increase in credit risk and default appears reasonable;
- exposures are not generally transferred directly from 12-month ECL measurement to credit impaired; and there is no unwarranted volatility in loss allowance from transfers between 12-month PD (Stage 1) and lifetime PD (Stage 2).

Definition of default

The Bank considers a financial asset to be in default when:

- the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Bank in full, without recourse by the Bank to actions such as realising security (if any is held);
- the borrower is more than 90 days past due on any material credit obligation to the Company;
- it is becoming probable that the borrower will restructure the asset as a result of bankruptcy due to the borrower's inability to pay its credit obligations.

In assessing whether a borrower is in default, the Bank considers indicators that are:

- qualitative: e.g. breaches of covenant;
- quantitative: e.g. overdue status and non-payment on another obligation of the same issuer to the Company; and
- based on data developed internally and obtained from external sources.

Inputs into the assessment of whether a financial instrument is in default and their significance may vary over time to reflect changes in circumstances.

Incorporation of forward-looking information

The Bank incorporates forward-looking information into both the assessment of whether the credit risk of an instrument has increased significantly since its initial recognition and the measurement of ECL.

The Bank has identified and documented key drivers of credit risk and credit losses for portfolio of financial instruments and, using an analysis of available data, has estimated relationships between macro-economic variables and credit risk and credit losses.

In determining the increase in credit risk, the Bank makes considers a broad range of information, including forward-looking information. In internal models, the Bank uses macroeconomic indicators such as gross domestic product (GDP) and unemployment rate forecasts, and actual indicators. For individual markets, their respective country-based indicators are used, i.e. separate for Lithuania and Latvia.

Therefore, information based on quarterly changes of actual and forecasted GDP and unemployment rates have been selected as a proxy for evaluating forward-looking macroeconomic impact on credit risk of the borrowers. Considering lagging nature of the indicators, combination of actual and forecasted data allows to smooth the fluctuations and avoid measurement biases.

To reduce the risk of financial assets, the Bank used guarantees of different institutions. The major part of portfolio is secured by the guarantees of state authorities. To mitigate risks, factoring transactions are insured.

However, the Bank always applies borrower-specific credit analysis and constant monitoring of the exposure. Therefore, all borrower-specific signs of possible future increase in credit risk are incorporated into client's PD on a regular basis.

for the year ended 31 December

4. Accounting policies (continued)

The key inputs into the measurement of ECL are the term structure of the following variables:

- probability of default (PD);
- loss given default (LGD);
- exposure at default (EAD).

ECL for exposures in Stage 1 is calculated by multiplying the 12-month PD by LGD and EAD. Lifetime ECL is calculated by multiplying the lifetime PD by LGD and EAD.

LGD is the magnitude of the likely loss if there is a default. Since as at 31 December 2021 the Bank did not have sufficient historic data to reliably estimate individual LGD values, it has decided to use LGD of 45% for all corporate borrowers. The LGD of 45% is a widely accepted standard in financial industry used by many banks under ECB regulation (Standard Approach). Especially, when estimates based on historical record are not available.

EAD represents the expected exposure in the event of a default. The Bank derives the EAD from the current exposure to the counterparty and potential changes to the current amount allowed under the contract and arising from amortisation. The EAD of a financial asset is its gross carrying amount at the time of default.

For lending and factoring commitments (limits), the EAD is not calculated since all contractual terms of lending and factoring commitments are fully revocable. The Bank can cancel them with immediate effect but this contractual right is not enforced in the normal day-to-day management, but only when the Bank becomes aware of an increase in credit risk at the facility level. This longer period is estimated taking into account the credit risk management actions that the Bank expects to take, and that serve to mitigate ECL. These include a reduction in limits or entire cancellation of the facility.

As described above, and subject to using a maximum of a 12-month PD for Stage 1 financial assets, the Bank measures ECL considering the risk of default over the maximum contractual period (including any borrower's extension options) over which it is exposed to credit risk. The maximum contractual period extends to the date at which the Bank has the right to require repayment of an advance or terminate a loan commitment or guarantee.

Restructured financial assets

If the terms of a financial asset are renegotiated or modified or an existing financial asset is replaced with a new one due to financial difficulties of the borrower, then an assessment is made of whether the financial asset should be derecognised and ECL are measured as follows:

- if the expected restructuring will not result in derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected cash flows arising from the modified financial asset are included in calculating the cash shortfalls from the existing asset;
- if the expected restructuring will result in derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected fair value of the new asset is treated as the final cash flow from the existing financial asset at the time of its derecognition. This amount is included in calculating the cash shortfalls from the existing financial asset that are discounted from the expected date of derecognition to the reporting date using the original effective interest rate of the existing financial asset.

for the year ended 31 December

4. Accounting policies (continued)

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Bank assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost and debt financial assets carried at FVOCI, and finance lease receivables are credit-impaired (referred to as 'Stage 3 financial assets'). A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

- significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
- a breach of contract such as a default or past due event;
- the restructuring of a loan or advance by the Bank on terms that the Bank would not consider otherwise;
- it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties.

A loan that has been renegotiated due to a deterioration in the borrower's condition is usually considered to be credit-impaired unless there is evidence that the risk of not receiving contractual cash flows has reduced significantly and there are no other indicators of impairment. In addition, a retail loan that is overdue for 90 days or more is considered credit-impaired even when the regulatory definition of default is different.

Presentation of allowance for ECL in the statement of financial position

Loss allowances for ECL are presented in the statement of financial position as follows:

- financial assets measured at amortised cost: as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the assets;
- loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts: generally, as a provision;
- where a financial instrument includes both a drawn and an undrawn component, and the Bank cannot identify the ECL on the loan commitment component separately from those on the drawn component: the Bank presents a combined loss allowance for both components. The combined amount is presented as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the drawn component. Any excess of the loss allowance over the gross amount of the drawn component is presented as a provision;
- debt instruments measured at FVOCI: no loss allowance is recognised in the statement of financial position because the carrying amount of these assets is their fair value. However, the loss allowance is disclosed and is recognised in the fair value reserve.

Write-offs

Loans and debt securities are written off (either partially or in full) when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. This is generally the case when the Bank determines that the borrower does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. This assessment is carried out at the individual asset level. Recoveries of amounts previously written off are included in 'impairment losses on financial instruments' in the statement of profit or loss and OCI. Financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Bank's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

for the year ended 31 December

4. Accounting policies (continued)

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are recorded when the Bank assumes a legal obligation to pay cash or settle other financial assets under an existing contract. Financial liabilities according to their measurement are classified as: measured at amortised cost and measured at fair value through profit or loss (this category includes financial liabilities held for trading). The fair value of term deposits is measured by discounting expected cash flows using current market interest rates for similar financial instruments with similar terms.

A financial liability is classified as held for trading if it is acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term or if it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that are managed together and for which there is evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking.

Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value of financial liabilities classified held for trading are included in the income statement.

Financial liability is derecognised when it is covered, revoked or expired.

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences remaining share in the Bank's assets after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Bank are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Bank's own equity instruments is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Bank's own equity instruments.

Compound instruments

The component parts of convertible loan are classified separately as financial liabilities and equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument. A conversion option that will be settled by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of the Bank's own equity instruments is an equity instrument.

At the date of issue, the fair value of the liability component is estimated using the prevailing market interest rate for a similar non-convertible instrument. This amount is recorded as a liability on an amortised cost basis using the effective interest method until extinguished upon conversion or at the instrument's maturity date.

The conversion option classified as equity is determined by deducting the amount of the liability component from the fair value of the compound instrument as a whole. This is recognised and included in equity, net of income tax effects, and is not subsequently remeasured. In addition, the conversion option classified as equity will remain in equity until the conversion option is exercised, in which case, the balance recognised in equity will be transferred to share premium or ordinary shares. Where the conversion option remains unexercised at the maturity date of the convertible loan note, the balance recognised in equity will be transferred to retained profits. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss upon conversion or expiration of the conversion option.

Transaction costs that relate to the issue of the convertible loan notes are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to the allocation of the gross proceeds. Transaction costs relating to the equity component are recognised directly in equity. Transaction costs relating to the liability component are included in the carrying amount of the liability component and are amortised over the lives of the convertible loan notes using the effective interest method.

Amortised cost

The amortized cost of a financial asset or financial liability is the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortization using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount.

for the year ended 31 December

4. Accounting policies (continued)

Fair Value Measurement Principles

'Fair value' is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Company has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects the effect of its non-performance risk.

When one is available, the Bank measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the Bank uses valuation techniques that maximise the use of relevant observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction.

The best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument at initial recognition is normally the transaction price – i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received. If the Bank determines that the fair value at initial recognition differs from the transaction price and the fair value is evidenced neither by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability nor based on a valuation technique that used only data from observable markets, the financial instrument is initially measured at fair value, adjusted to defer the difference between the fair value at initial recognition and the transaction price. Subsequently, that difference is recognised in profit or loss on an appropriate basis over the life of the instrument but no later than when the valuation is wholly supported by observable market data or the transaction is closed out.

Accounting of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

Property, plant and equipment, intangible asset shall be attributed to fixed when all the following conditions are or the designation is: the Bank intends to use it for a period longer than one year, the Bank reasonably expects a flow of economic benefits from such asset in future periods, the Bank can reliably measure the acquisition costs of the asset, risk related to the asset has been transferred to the Bank and the acquisition cost of the asset exceeds the minimum cost of property, plant and equipment set by the Bank - EUR 500 (2020: EUR 1 150).

for the year ended 31 December

4. Accounting policies (continued)

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost, less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Depreciation is charged on the assets on a straight line basis to allocate the cost to their residual values over useful lives.

Intangible assets are measured initially at acquisition cost, and thereafter at cost less any accumulated amortisation (except for goodwill) and any accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation and amortisation rates (in years) for non-current assets

Group of non-current assets	Method	Rate (in years)
<u>PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT</u>		
Furniture	linear	6
Computers and communication equipment	linear	3
Assets other than listed above	linear	4
<u>Intangible assets</u>		
Software (computer)	linear	3
Core banking software	linear	5
Acquired rights	linear	3
Other intangible assets	linear	4

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Bank assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Bank estimates the recoverable amount of the asset. An asset is impaired when its carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. If either of these amounts exceeds the asset's carrying amount, the asset is not impaired and it is not necessary to estimate the other amount.

Value in use is based on the estimated future cash flows, discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU.

An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

for the year ended 31 December

4. Accounting policies (continued)

Leases

The Bank as a lessor

Finance lease receivables are accounted for at the amounts equal to the net present value of minimum lease payments subsequently reduced by principal payments received and increased by guaranteed carrying amount at the end of the agreement. Collected leasing amounts are allocated between the principal amount repayment and finance income.

Finance income is recognised over the lease term based on the model indicating a constant periodic return on the lessor's investments into finance lease. Main service fees collected under leasing are included into calculation of effective interest rate and net investments of lessee. The direct expenses of the lessor related to the agreement are an integral part of effective interest rate and reduce leasing income over the lease term. Provisions for receivable leasing payments are presented at negative amount in a respective line item of the statement of financial position.

The leasing amount receivable from the client is recognised in the statement of financial position when assets under agreement are transferred to the client. In cases when assets with longer delivery time have not yet been delivered to the client, amounts receivable from lessees under such agreements are recognised in the statement of financial position, line item "Other liabilities". Lease amounts paid for the assets not yet delivered are recognised in the statement of financial position as prepayments to suppliers, line item "Other assets".

The Bank as a lessee

An agreement is a lease or contains a lease if it transfers the right to control the use of an identified asset for a given period in exchange for consideration. For such contracts, the application of IFRS 16 requires a lessee to recognise a right-of-use asset and a lease liability. The right-of-use asset is depreciated and the liability accrues interest. This results in a front-loaded pattern of expense for most leases, even when the lessee pays constant annual rentals.

At inception of an arrangement, the Bank determines whether the arrangement is or contains a lease. A lease is defined as a contract, or part of a contract, that conveys the right to use an asset (the underlying asset) for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

At inception or on reassessment of an arrangement that contains a lease, the Bank separates payments and other consideration required by the arrangement into those for the lease and those for other elements on the basis of their relative fair values. If the Bank concludes for a finance lease that it is impracticable to separate the payments reliably, then an asset and a liability are recognised at an amount equal to the fair value of the underlying asset; subsequently, the liability is reduced as payments are made and an imputed finance cost on the liability is recognised using the Bank's incremental borrowing rate.

Leases of property, plant and equipment that transfer to the Bank substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. The leased assets are measured initially at an amount equal to the lower of their fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to that asset.

Assets held under other leases are classified as operating leases and are not recognised in the Bank's statement of financial position.

The standard includes two recognition exemptions for lessees – leases of 'low-value' assets (e.g., personal computers) and short-term leases (i.e., leases with a lease term of 12 months or less).

At the commencement date of a lease, a lessee recognises a liability to make lease payments (i.e., the lease liability) and an asset representing the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term (i.e., the right-of-use asset).

Lessees are required to separately recognise the interest expense on the lease liability and the depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset. Lessees are required to remeasure the lease liability upon the occurrence of certain events (e.g., a change in the lease term, a change in future lease payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine those payments).

The lessee generally recognises the amount of the remeasurement of the lease liability as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset.

Payments made under operating leases are recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received are recognized as an integral part of the total lease expense, over the term of the lease.

Minimum lease payments made under finance leases are apportioned between the finance expense and the reduction of the outstanding liability. The finance expense is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

When measuring lease liabilities for leases that were classified as operating leases, the Bank discounted lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2021 of 3.52% (1 January 2020: 3.52%).

for the year ended 31 December

4. Accounting policies (continued)

Income

The Bank's income consists of income from interest, commissions, insurance fees, agreement fees and late payment interest arising from financing and factoring services under the contract with customers.

Interest income is recognised on an accrual basis, using the effective interest rate method. Loan origination fees for loans issued to customers are deferred (together with related direct costs) and recognised as an adjustment to the effective yield of the loans. Fees, commissions and other income items are generally recorded on an accrual basis when the service has been provided. Late payment interest income represents interest on delayed payment. Interest on late payment is recognised when it is highly probable to receive it.

The effective interest rate method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or a financial liability and of allocating the interest income or interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Bank estimates cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instruments (for example, prepayment options) but does not consider future credit losses. The calculation includes all fees paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and all other premiums or discounts.

Dividends

Dividends are recognised when the Bank's right to receive payment is established. Penalty income and expense are recognized when received or incurred.

Costs

Costs are recognised based on the accrual and matching principles in the reporting period during which related income is earned, irrespective of the time the money was spent. Costs are divided into personnel expenses, impairment loss on receivables (related to operating activities of the Bank and intended for earning income), administrative expenses and finance costs (interest on loan received from shareholders, deposit interest and lease liabilities). Costs that are not related to income earned during the reporting period, but expected to generate future economic benefits, are recorded in accounting and presented in financial statement as assets. The portion of assets which is intended for earning income in future periods shall be recognised as expenses when the associated income is earned.

Transactions in foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are converted into Euros at the Euro and foreign exchange rates announced by the European Central Bank and Bank of Lithuania in accordance with the Law on Accounting at the date of the transaction. Resulting exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss for the year.

Employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits, such as salaries, vacation pays, performance-based cash awards and social security costs are recognised over the period when incurred.

for the year ended 31 December

4. Accounting policies (continued)

Taxes

Income tax expense comprises current tax and deferred tax. Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of the previous year. It is measured using tax rate enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

In accordance with the Law on Corporate Income Tax of the Republic of Lithuania, the current income tax rate is 15% on taxable income for 2020 and 2021. The charge for taxation included in these separate financial statements is based on the calculation made by the management in accordance with tax legislation of the Republic of Lithuania. As of 2020, commercial banks operating in Lithuania are subject to income tax at the rate of 20%. Tax losses can be carried forward for indefinite time. Such transfer of losses shall be terminated if the Bank ceases to carry out the activities that caused such tax losses to emerge, unless the Bank ceases its activities because of reasons beyond its control. Only up to 70% of current year's taxable profits can be offset against tax losses carried forward.

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes, except differences relating to the initial recognition of assets or liabilities which affect neither accounting nor taxable profit.

Deferred tax is calculated using rates that are expected to be applied on temporary differences when they are reversed, using tax rate currently enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. A deferred tax asset is recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Equity and Reserves

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options or to the acquisition of a business are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

The net financial result (profit or loss) received during the financial year must be distributed not later than within 4 months after the end of the financial year, by the decision of the General Meeting of Shareholders approving the annual financial statements.

A legal reserve is a compulsory reserve under Lithuanian legislation. An annual transfer of 5% of net profit is compulsory until the total of the reserve reaches 10% of the share capital. The legal reserve cannot be paid as dividends. The reserve may be used only for covering the losses.

Off-Balance Sheet Items and Post-Balance Events

Depending on the importance of post-balance events, the financial statements should be adjusted or not. The financial statements should be adjusted, if post-balance events have a direct material impact on the unaudited financial statements as of the end of the reporting period.

If the non-disclosure of post-balance events may affect the adoption of incorrect decisions by users of the financial statements, information about them must be disclosed in the explanatory notes.

for the year ended 31 December

5. New and amended standards and interpretations

Amendments to standards and interpretations which became effective in 2021

The effect of new and revised standards and their interpretations on the financial statements is described below. Those standards and interpretations that became effective on 1 January 2021 but which, on the Bank's reasonable belief, will not have material impact on the Bank's separate financial statements, are presented below.

- Amendments to IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts - IFRS 9 deferral (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021);

Amendments to IFRS 4 aim at addressing issues related to temporary accounting implications of different effective dates of IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* and future IFRS 17 *Insurance Contracts*. To align the date of application of IFRS 9 with the new IFRS 17, amendments to IFRS 4 extend the practical exemption from IFRS 9 until 2023.

- Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform - Phase 2 (effective as of 1 January 2021)

IFRS 9 and IAS 39 Financial Instruments: The amendments modify certain requirements for hedge accounting to provide an additional relief from IBOR reform uncertainty and its potential effect. In addition, the amendments require entities to provide additional information to investors on their hedging relationships directly affected by these uncertainties. These amendments have no effect on the Bank's financial statements as the Bank does not apply hedge accounting.

Standards and amendments to standards that are not yet effective

New standards and amendments to standards that are not expected to have a material effect on the Bank's separate financial statements are presented below:

- Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations, IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment, IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets and Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020 (effective for annual periods beginning on 1 January 2022);
- Amendments to IFRS 16-Leases - COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021 (effective for annual periods beginning on 1 April 2021);
- IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts, including amendments to IFRS 17 (effective for annual periods beginning on 1 January 2023);
- Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice statement 2) (effective for annual periods beginning on 1 January 2023);
- Amendments to IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors: definition of accounting estimates (effective for annual periods beginning on 1 January 2023).
- Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction (Amendments to IAS 12).

UAB PayRay Bank
Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania
Notes to the separate financial statements

for the year ended 31 December

6. Sales

	01/01/2021 - 31/12/2021	01/01/2020 – 31/12/2020
	EUR	EUR
Interest income calculated using effective interest rate method	5 832 870	2 306 925
Delinquency	9 537	35 453
Total interest income	5 842 407	2 342 378
Interest expense for:	(500 954)	(259 168)
Net interest income	5 341 454	2 083 210
Customer assessment services	6 100	8 200
Other operating income	76 381	-
Insurance expenses	-	-
Total income	5 423 935	2 091 410

7. Personnel and administrative expenses

	01/01/2021 - 31/12/2021	01/01/2020 – 31/12/2020
	EUR	EUR
Staff costs		
Wages and salaries	2 717 619	1 610 204
Social insurance costs	55 281	22 774
Vacation accruals	79 702	47 386
Total staff costs	2 852 602	1 680 364

	01/01/2021 - 31/12/2021	01/01/2020 – 31/12/2020
	EUR	EUR
Administrative expenses		
Legal services	138 346	124 196
Assets and equipment rental	335 788	203 914
Contract services	26 795	59 350
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	82 748	90 940
Insurance expenses	85 075	72 000
Accounting	87 974	71 105
Telecommunication expenses	10 881	8 264
Public relations	21 898	36 472
Utilities	31 422	19 809
Using of external data systems	50 594	35 379
Audit fee expenses	41 255	35 500
Vehicle maintenance and fuel costs	16 749	12 549
Internal governance procedures costs	8 714	13 796
Prevention of money laundering services	23 980	8 333
Membership fee for bank association	41 450	8 942
Business trip expenses	12 659	3 834
Office maintenance costs	5 423	3 552
Translation services	4 344	9 245
Equipment acquisition costs	2 680	3 518
Credit limit decision costs	-	9 245
Support	5 300	-
Trainings, conferences	30 428	-
Maintenance of accounting software	6 880	-
Advertising	18 170	44 064
Recruitment expenses	102 471	39 355
Software maintenance	260 722	-
Sales agents and bank fees	95 250	-
Costs of term deposits	147 492	-
IT costs	128 271	-
Deposit insurance	22 003	-
Other	185 958	72 697
Total administrative expenses	2 031 720	986 059

UAB PayRay Bank
 Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania
Notes to the separate financial statements

for the year ended 31 December

8. Finance costs

	01/01/2021 - 31/12/2021	01/01/2020 - 31/12/2020
	EUR	EUR
Interest expenses on lease liabilities	(3 680)	(7 096)
Total finance costs	(3 680)	(7 096)

As at 31 December interest expenses on lease liabilities consisted of the following:

	01/01/2021 - 31/12/2021	01/01/2020 - 31/12/2020
	EUR	EUR
Interest expense on lease of office premises	(1 933)	(4 964)
Interest expense on lease of vehicles	(1 747)	(2 132)
Total interest expenses on lease liabilities	(3 680)	(7 096)

9. Taxes

The Bank had no current income tax charge for 2021 and 2020.

Reconciliation between tax loss and financial loss for the year ended 31 December is, as follows:

Reconciliation of effective tax rate:

	01/01/2021 - 31/12/2021	01/01/2020 - 31/12/2020
	EUR	EUR
Profit/(loss) before tax	(107 508)	(697 538)
Income tax calculated using the statutory tax rate in Lithuania	15% 16 126	104 630
Tax effect of:		
<i>Non-deductible expenses</i>	(4 045)	(9 307)
<i>Non-taxable income</i>	1 431	5 318
<i>Tax incentives</i>	-	-
<i>Additionally deductible expenses (decreasing profit / increasing loss)</i>	-	-
Recognition of tax losses previously unrecognised	-	-
Total current year income tax expense	13 512	100 641
Adjustment to income tax of the previous year	-	(878)
Income tax expenses reported in the statement of profit or loss	13 512	99 763

Deferred tax assets and liabilities:

	2021	2020
	EUR	EUR
Increase (decrease) in deferred tax assets from tax loss	376 269	362 433
Accrued expenses	-	324
Total deferred tax asset	376 269	362 757

Income tax is calculated based on the Lithuanian tax legislation. As at 31 December 2021 and 2020 the standard income tax rate in Lithuania was 15%. As at 31 December 2021, the Company recognised 100% deferred tax assets for tax losses and temporary difference related to provision. The recognition is based on the Management's assumption that according to a three-year plan, the entire amount of deferred tax will be utilised in the next year.

UAB PayRay Bank
Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania
Notes to the separate financial statements

for the year ended 31 December

10. Property, plant and equipment

	Furniture	Office equipment	Total
	EUR	EUR	EUR
Cost, original:			
Balance as at 1 January 2020	28 366	-	28 366
Additions	58 982	-	58 982
Disposals	-	-	-
Sold assets	-	-	-
Reclassification	-	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2020	87 348	-	87 348
Additions	5 952	44 062	50 014
Disposals	-	-	-
Sold assets	-	-	-
Reclassification	-	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2021	93 300	44 062	137 362
Accumulated depreciation:			
Balance as at 1 January 2020	(4 693)	-	(4 693)
Depreciation for the year	(4 825)	-	(4 825)
Disposals	-	-	-
Sold assets	-	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2020	(9 518)	-	(9 518)
Depreciation for the year	(15 030)	-	(15 030)
Disposals	-	-	-
Sold assets	-	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2021	(24 548)	-	(24 548)
Net book value as at 1 January 2020	28 366	-	28 366
Net book value as at 31 December 2020	77 830	-	77 830
Net book value as at 31 December 2021	68 752	44 062	112 814

Depreciation for the year ending 31 December 2021 was calculated in the amount of EUR 15 030 and has been included under administrative expenses in the Bank's Statement of profit or loss.

There was no impairment of property, plant and equipment as at 31 December 2021 and 2020.

There were no pledged property, plant and equipment during 2020-2021.

There were no fully depreciated property, plant and equipment, which were still in use in 2020-2021.

UAB PayRay Bank
Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania
Notes to the separate financial statements

for the year ended 31 December

11. Intangible assets

	Software	Total
	EUR	EUR
Cost, original:		
Balance as at 1 January 2020	204 454	204 454
Additions	322 436	322 436
Balance as at 31 December 2020	526 890	526 890
Additions	197 262	197 262
Reclassification	-	-
Balance as at 31 December 2021	724 152	724 152
Accumulated amortisation:		
Balance as at 1 January 2020	-	-
Amortisation for the year	(610)	(610)
Impairment losses	-	-
Balance as at 31 December 2020	(610)	(610)
Balance as at 1 January 2021	-	-
Amortisation for the year	(136 427)	(136 427)
Reclassification	-	-
Impairment losses	-	-
Balance as at 31 December 2021	(137 037)	(137 037)
Net book value as at 1 January 2020	204 454	204 454
Net book value as at 31 December 2020	526 280	526 280
Net book value as at 31 December 2021	587 115	587 115

12. Right-of-use assets

The Bank has valid office premises, vehicles lease agreements.

Right-of-use assets

	Office premises	Vehicles	Total
	EUR	EUR	EUR
Balance as at 1 January 2020	92 337	67 870	160 207
Additions	40 611	-	40 611
Depreciation for the year	(72 773)	(18 167)	(90 940)
Balance as at 31 December 2020	60 175	49 703	109 878
Additions	165 295	50 713	216 008
Depreciation for the year	(64 126)	(18 622)	(82 748)
Write-offs	-	(4 963)	(4 963)
Net book value as at 31 December 2021	161 344	76 831	238 175

Lease liabilities

	Office premises	Vehicles	Total
	EUR	EUR	EUR
1 January 2020	93 547	69 394	162 941
Additions	40 611	-	40 611
Payments	(53 207)	(17 559)	(70 766)
31 December 2020	80 951	51 835	132 786
1 January 2021	80 951	51 835	132 786
Additions	165 295	50 713	216 008
Payments	(85 592)	(18 616)	(104 209)
Write-offs	-	(4 963)	(4 963)
31 December 2021	160 653	78 969	239 622

As at 31 December interest expenses on lease liabilities consisted of the following:

	01/01/2021 - 31/12/2021	01/01/2020 - 31/12/2020
	EUR	EUR
Interest expense on lease of office premises	(1 933)	(4 964)
Interest expense on lease of vehicles	(1 747)	(2 132)
Total interest expenses on lease liabilities	(3 680)	(7 096)

UAB PayRay Bank
Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania
Notes to the separate financial statements

for the year ended 31 December

12. Right-of-use assets (continued)

Impact of lease liabilities on cash flows:

	01/01/2021 - 31/12/2021	01/01/2020 – 31/12/2020
	EUR	EUR
Lease of office premises	88 809	58 171
Lease of vehicles	20 364	19 681
Total impact of lease liabilities on cash flows	109 173	77 852

As at 31 December the future minimum lease payments under operating leases were payable as follows:

	2021	2020
	EUR	EUR
Within one year	108 610	96 351
After 1 year but not later than within 5 years	131 012	36 435
After five years	-	-
	239 622	132 786

Maturity analysis. Contractual discounted cash flows

	2021	2020
	EUR	EUR
Up to one year	108 610	96 351
From 1 to 5 years	131 012	36 435
More than 5 years	-	-
Total discounted lease liabilities at 31 December 2021	239 622	132 786

13. Loans issued to clients

As at 31 December loans granted consisted of the following:

	2021	2020
	EUR	EUR
Loans to related parties	5 070 500	-
Loans to customers	78 299 791	15 431 682
Impairment of loans granted (-)	(822 066)	(333 471)
Finance lease receivables	836 518	-
Leasing impairment allowance (-)	(1 806)	-
Carrying amount of loans granted to customers	83 382 938	15 098 212

In 2021, the Bank issued a loan of EUR 5 000 000 to SIA PayRay.

The amounts of loans granted also are the subject to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9, see Note 23.

Allocation of finance lease by maturities

	< 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	3-4 years	4-5 years	>5 years	Total
Gross investment	206 469	253 116	206 469	121 721	97 019	-	884 795
Unearned finance income	(11 687)	(14 327)	(11 687)	(6 890)	(5 492)	-	(50 083)
Net value	194 783	238 788	194 783	114 831	91 528	-	834 712

14. Investments in subsidiaries

As at 31 December, investments consisted of the following:

	2021	2020
	EUR	EUR
Carrying amount of investments in capital		
Investment into PayRay SIA	2 000 000	250 000
Investment into PayRay OU	2 500	0
	2 002 500	250 000

Investment of PayRay Bank into PayRay SIA and PayRay OU

Investments into subsidiaries	Country	Share in share capital as at 31 December 2021
PayRay OU	Estonia	100%
PayRay SIA	Latvia	100%

UAB PayRay Bank
Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania
Notes to the separate financial statements

for the year ended 31 December

15. Factoring receivables

The carrying amount of factoring receivables includes receivables which are subject to all types of factoring arrangements. The Bank has three types of factoring arrangements: recourse, limited recourse and recourse factoring. All these amounts receivable are also subject to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9.

As at 31 December, other factoring receivables consisted of the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
	<u>EUR</u>	<u>EUR</u>
Amounts receivable under factoring arrangements	39 827 659	22 159 522
Impairment of factoring and other amounts receivable (-)	(133 023)	(119 349)
Total factoring and other receivables	<u>39 694 636</u>	<u>22 040 173</u>

16. Other assets

As at 31 December other current assets consisted of amounts receivable, deferred costs and accrued income set out below:

Other non-financial assets:	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
	<u>EUR</u>	<u>EUR</u>
Receivable VAT	-	272
Receivable EU VAT	902	465
Receivables from accountable persons	1 650	2 331
Total amounts receivable	<u>2 552</u>	<u>3 068</u>

Other financial assets:	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
	<u>EUR</u>	<u>EUR</u>
Amounts receivable from subsidiary	-	2 712
Value of amounts receivable (collateral)	24 450	21 093
Other receivables	84 449	7 560
	<u>108 899</u>	<u>31 365</u>

Deferred costs	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
	<u>EUR</u>	<u>EUR</u>
Membership and subscription fees	-	287
Line of insurance	-	7 468
Other deferred costs	315 818	178
Total deferred costs	<u>315 818</u>	<u>7 933</u>

Other deferred costs mainly comprise advances paid to Raisin GmbH for the use of deposit platform.

17. Cash and cash equivalents

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
	<u>EUR</u>	<u>EUR</u>
Cash at bank	54 526 944	4 862 829
Impairment of cash at bank (-)	(4 102)	(2 140)
Total cash and cash equivalents	<u>54 522 842</u>	<u>4 860 689</u>

The cash and cash equivalents of the Bank are carried at amortised cost in the statement of financial position. The cash and cash equivalents of the Bank are held with commercial banks that are rated at least Baa2 to Aaa, based on Moody's Credit ratings.

As at 31 December 2021 the Bank has recognised impairment of cash at bank in the amount of EUR 4 102 (2020: EUR 2 140).

18. Authorised share capital

On 24 September 2020, based on the decision of the sole shareholder, the share capital was increased by EUR 16 424 791 (converting the loan granted by the shareholder to share capital). As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, the Bank's share capital consisted of 36 424 791 ordinary shares with the par value of EUR 1 each. All shares are fully paid. A share shall not be divided into parts. All shares issued by the Bank are uncertificated ordinary registered shares.

A legal reserve is a compulsory reserve under Lithuanian legislation. An annual transfer of 5% of net profit is compulsory until the total of the reserve reaches 10% of the share capital. As at 31 December 2021 the Bank's accumulated loss was EUR 2 156 121 and the legal reserve was not formed (2020: accumulated loss of EUR 2 062 125).

At the date of signing the financial statements, draft of the profit (loss) appropriation project was not yet prepared.

19. Deposits

As at 31 December, the Bank's deposits consisted of the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
	<u>EUR</u>	<u>EUR</u>
Deposits of individuals	118 774 205	1 066 291
Deposits of legal entities	23 075 842	5 001 111
	<u>141 850 047</u>	<u>6 067 402</u>

UAB PayRay Bank
Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania
Notes to the separate financial statements

for the year ended 31 December

20. Other liabilities

As at 31 December other liabilities consisted of the following:

	2021	2020
	EUR	EUR
Accrued expenses	318 851	47 753
Profit tax payable	-	-
VAT payable	45 200	-
Provisions for off-balance sheet liabilities	137 404	-
Other amounts payable	796 573	803 882
Employment related liabilities	454 057	208 609
Advances received	1 495	1 495
Payables from factoring arrangements	3 232 642	1 743 593
Total	4 986 221	2 805 332

21. Transactions with related parties

During the year ended 31 December the following transactions occurred with related parties:

Entities of the same ultimate beneficial owners

	2021	2020
	EUR	EUR
Sales and purchases of goods and services		
Purchase of goods/services	330 786	585 385
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	105 959	120 150
Total	436 745	705 535

The following balances are outstanding at the end of the reporting period in relation to transactions with entities of the same ultimate beneficial owners:

	2021	2020
	EUR	EUR
Amounts payable (purchases of goods and services, loans and interest)		
Entities of the same ultimate beneficial owners	128 302	705 535
Total	128 302	705 535

	2021	2020
	EUR	EUR
Loans to parent companies (including accrued interest)		
Loan to PayRay SIA	5 025 809	-
Total	5 025 809	-

The loans issued by PayRay SIA mature in March 2023. All loans are subject to fixed interest rates.

Key management personnel

There were no issued loans to the key management personnel during the financial year.

Compensation of key management personnel of the Bank. Number of key management personnel in 2021 – 14 (2020: 19):

	2021	2020
	EUR	EUR
Remuneration (including bonuses)	1 179 179	313 121
Total	1 179 179	313 121

for the year ended 31 December

22. Risk management

The Bank is exposed to the following risks:

- capital risk;
- credit risk;
- liquidity risk;
- operational risk.

Risk management framework

The Bank uses three lines model for risk management. The Bank's management has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Bank's risk management framework. The Bank employs Chief Risk Officer, who is responsible for identification, monitoring of risks and implementing risk management policies and practices in the Bank.

The Bank's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Bank, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. The risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Bank's activities. The Bank, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

The Bank's Internal Auditor oversees how management monitors compliance with the Bank's risk management policies and procedures, and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Bank. Internal Audit undertakes both regular and ad hoc reviews of risk management controls and procedures, the results of which are reported to the Bank's Management.

Capital management

The primary objectives of the Bank's capital management are to ensure that the Bank complies with externally imposed capital requirements and that the Bank maintains healthy capital ratios in order to support their business and to maximise the shareholders' value. Capital is managed by complying with legislative requirements and following the activity plans set by the Bank's managing bodies. In addition, the level of assumed risks is assessed not only in current situation, but also considering future prospects and the effect of possible adverse factors.

During the reporting period, the Bank complied with all prudential ratios. Ratios applicable to the Bank:

- Capital adequacy - standard 10.5%,
- Liquidity ratio - standard 100%,
- Maximum loan - standard 25% from the Bank's capital. As at 31 December 2021, potential maximum amount comprised EUR 8.5 million.

Interest rate risk

The key source of interest rate risk at the Bank is interest rate risk and revaluation risk. The risk arises due to mismatch between the repurchase and revaluation terms of assets and liabilities resulting from the change in yield curve or resulting from interest rate options which may have an effect on future cash flows or due to differing reactions of yield curves to changes in interest rates. For the calculation of IRRBB, the Bank uses net interest income sensitivity and sensitivity of owned property economic value (OPEC). Based on regulatory guidelines and internal assessment of a situation, the Bank sets interest rate floor for negative interest rates scenarios.

In 2021, the Bank performed stress testing of interest rate in risk bank book by analysing net interest income and OPEC sensitivity. Impact on OPEC was assessed for all 6 standard scenarios specified in EBI guidelines.

Credit risk

Credit risk is a risk that the Bank will incur financial losses, if a debtor or other counterparty fails to fulfil its liabilities. Credit risk arises principally from the Bank's loans, factoring arrangements and other advances to customers and banks. For risk management reporting purposes, the Bank considers and consolidates all elements of credit risk exposure – e.g. individual obligor default risk and sector risk.

for the year ended 31 December

22. Risk management (continued)

Management of credit risk

The Bank created the Credit Committee for the oversight of credit risk. Chief Risk Officer, reporting to the top Management of the Bank and to the Credit Committee, is responsible for managing the Bank's credit risk, including the following:

- *formulating credit policies*, covering collateral requirements, credit assessment, risk grading and reporting, documentary and legal procedures, and compliance with any regulatory and statutory requirements; All authorisation limits are allocated to the Credit Committee;
- *reviewing and assessing credit risk*: Chief Risk Officer assesses all credit exposures before facilities are committed to customers. Renewals and reviews of facilities are subject to the same review process;
- *limiting concentrations of exposure* to counterparties, geographies and industries (for loans, factoring arrangements, advances and similar exposures), and by issuer and credit rating band;
- *developing and maintaining the Bank's risk gradings* to categorise exposures according to the degree of risk of default. The current risk grading framework consists of 15 grades reflecting varying degrees of risk of default (see Table 'Credit risk grades and corresponding probabilities of default'). The responsibility for setting risk grades lies with the Chief Risk Officer. Risk grades are subject to regular reviews by Chief Risk Officer;
- *developing and maintaining the Bank's processes for measuring ECL*. This includes processes for:
 - initial approval, regular validation and back-testing of the models used;
 - determining and monitoring significant increase in credit risk; and
 - incorporation of forward-looking information.
- reviewing compliance of credit portfolio with agreed exposure limits, including those for selected industries and product types. Regular risk reports on the credit quality of Bank's portfolios are provided to the Bank's top Management and Credit Committee, which may require appropriate corrective actions to be taken. These include reports containing estimates of ECL allowances.
- *providing advice, guidance and specialist skills* to the Bank's employees to promote best practice throughout the Bank in the management of credit risk.

Credit risk grades and corresponding probabilities of default:

	Risk grade	PD from	PD to
Low risk customers	A1	0.00%	0.19%
	A2	0.20%	0.29%
	A3	0.30%	0.49%
Medium risk customers	B1	0.50%	0.69%
	B2	0.70%	1.09%
	B3	1.10%	1.69%
Increased risk Customers	C1	1.70%	2.59%
	C2	2.60%	3.79%
	C3	3.80%	5.69%
High risk Customers	D1	5.70%	8.39%
	D2	8.40%	12.19%
	D3	12.20%	17.39%
Customers with default indication	E1	17.40%	24.19%
	E2	24.20%	32.59%
	E3	32.60%	100.00%

UAB PayRay Bank
Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania
Notes to the separate financial statements

for the year ended 31 December

22. Risk management (continued)

Regular audits of the Bank's Credit Risk Management processes are undertaken by Internal Audit.

Diversification of credit portfolio as at 31 December 2021:

Industry sector	Outstanding Nominal, EUR thousand	Outstanding Nominal, %
A. Agriculture, forestry and fishing	3 858	3.13%
B. Mining and quarrying	128	0.10%
C. Manufacturing	12 416	10.09%
D. Supply of electricity, gas, vapour and air conditioning	4 388	3.57%
E. Water supply	89	0.07%
F. Construction	3 527	2.87%
G. Wholesale and retail trade	41 551	33.76%
H. Transportation and storage	20 687	16.81%
I. Accommodation and food service activities	96	0.08%
J. Information and communication	102	0.08%
K. Financial and insurance activities	7 132	5.79%
L. Real estate affairs	13 329	10.83%
M. Professional, scientific and technical activities	3 110	2.53%
N. Administrative and support service activities	5 754	4.68%
O. Public administration and defence; compulsory social security	-	0.00%
P. Education	34	0.03%
Q. Human health and social work activities	576	0.47%
R. Arts, entertainment and recreation	38	0.03%
S. Other services	5 025	4.08%
Natural persons	1 237	1.01%
	123 077	100.00%

Diversification of credit portfolio as at 31 December 2020:

Industry sector	Outstanding Nominal, EUR thousand	Outstanding Nominal, %
A. Agriculture, forestry and fishing	15	0.04%
B. Mining and quarrying	-	0.00%
C. Manufacturing	6 779	18.25%
D. Supply of electricity, gas, vapour and air conditioning	190	0.51%
E. Water supply	15	0.04%
F. Construction	395	1.06%
G. Wholesale and retail trade	13 919	37.48%
H. Transportation and storage	8 151	21.95%
I. Accommodation and food service activities	-	0.00%
J. Information and communication	35	0.09%
K. Financial and insurance activities	-	0.00%
L. Real estate affairs	15	0.04%
M. Professional, scientific and technical activities	3 249	8.75%
N. Administrative and support service activities	2 218	5.97%
O. Public administration and defence; compulsory social security	-	0.00%
P. Education	-	0.00%
Q. Human health and social work activities	-	0.00%
R. Arts, entertainment and recreation	-	0.00%
S. Other services	2 138	5.76%
Natural persons	19	0.05%
	37 138	100.00%

UAB PayRay Bank
 Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania
Notes to the separate financial statements

for the year ended 31 December

22. Risk management (continued)

Impairment of financial assets

The Bank has three types of financial assets that are subject to the expected credit loss model:

- factoring and other receivables, which are subject to all types of factoring arrangements;
- loans granted;
- cash and cash equivalents.

Portfolio based on the type of financial assets as at 31 December:

	Outstanding Nominal 2021, EUR	Protected with insurance**, 2021	Outstanding Nominal 2020, EUR	Protected with insurance**, 2020
Factoring				
<i>recourse</i>	11 480 353	-	11 204 517	3 288 919
<i>non-recourse</i>	5 751 423	-	4 495 218	1 021 371
<i>limited recourse</i>	22 462 860	22 464 332	6 340 438	6 340 438
<i>reverse</i>	-	-	-	-
Total factoring	39 694 636	22 464 332	22 040 173	10 650 728
Loans and borrowings	82 548 227	-	15 098 212	10 155 916
Finance lease	834 712	-	-	-
Total	123 077 575	22 464 332	37 138 385	20 806 644

*Trade credit insurance by Atradius, Euler Hermes or Coface

**Trade credit insurance by Invega guarantee, Atradius, Euler Hermes, Coface, Nexus or guarantee by European Investment Fund

UAB PayRay Bank
 Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania
Notes to the separate financial statements

for the year ended 31 December

22. Risk management (continued)

The loss allowance as at 31 December was determined as follows for amounts receivables and loans granted:

	2021	2020
	EUR	EUR
Gross carrying amount – factoring receivables	39 827 660	22 159 522
Gross carrying amount – loans	83 370 621	15 431 683
Gross carrying amount – finance lease	836 189	-
Gross outstanding debt nominal	124 034 470	37 591 205
Loss allowance - factoring receivables	(133 023)	(119 349)
Loss allowance – loans granted	(822 066)	(333 471)
Loss allowance – finance lease	(1 806)	-
Total loss allowance	(956 895)	(452 820)
Total outstanding debt nominal	123 077 575	37 138 385

The loss allowance as at 31 December 2021 for factoring and other receivables and loans granted set by customers risk level:

	Risk grade	Outstanding Nominal, EUR	ECL, EUR	Outstanding Balance, EUR
Low risk customers	A1	-	-	-
	A2	191 832	(227)	191 605
	A3	2 293 737	(1 615)	2 292 122
	Total	2 485 569	(1 842)	2 483 727
Medium risk customers	B1	8 502 185	(10 013)	8 492 172
	B2	12 517 126	(26 810)	12 490 316
	B3	31 424 972	(124 746)	31 300 225
	Total	52 444 283	(161 570)	52 282 713
Increased risk Customers	C1	52 583 608	(281 745)	52 301 863
	C2	3 577 951	(18 545)	3 559 406
	C3	11 757 687	(224 011)	11 533 676
	Total	67 919 246	(524 301)	67 394 945
High risk Customers	D1	632 381	(7 612)	624 768
	D2	-	-	-
	D3	-	-	-
	Total	632 381	(7 612)	624 768
Customers with default indication	E1	-	-	-
	E2	-	-	-
	E3	552 992	(261 570)	291 422
	Total	552 992	(261 570)	291 422
Total		124 034 470	(956 895)	123 077 575

UAB PayRay Bank
 Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania
Notes to the separate financial statements

for the year ended 31 December

22. Risk management (continued)

The loss allowance as at 31 December 2020 for factoring and other receivables and loans granted set by customers risk level:

	Risk grade	Outstanding Nominal, EUR	ECL, EUR	Outstanding Balance, EUR
Low risk customers	A1	-	-	-
	A2	-	-	-
	A3	1 549 566	(1 718)	1 547 848
	Total	1 549 566	(1 718)	1 547 848
Medium risk customers	B1	2 228 917	(4 387)	2 224 530
	B2	5 015 049	(17 963)	4 997 086
	B3	12 761 118	(91 890)	12 669 228
	Total	20 005 084	(114 240)	19 890 844
Increased risk Customers	C1	14 918 123	(84 751)	14 833 372
	C2	663 642	(4 111)	659 531
	C3	95 594	(461)	95 133
	Total	15 677 359	(89 323)	15 588 036
High risk Customers	D1	-	-	-
	D2	-	-	-
	D3	-	-	-
	Total	-	-	-
Customers with default indication	E1	-	-	-
	E2	-	-	-
	E3	359 196	(247 539)	111 657
	Total	359 196	(247 539)	111 657
Total		37 591 205	(452 820)	37 138 385

Contingent assets and liabilities

The Bank's standard factoring and loan agreements may be at any time and without prior noticed unconditionally terminated. Accordingly, expected credit losses are not calculated on unused limit.

Loss allowances for off-balance sheet liabilities according to customer risk level as at 31 December 2021:

	Risk grade	Nominal value of off-balance sheet liabilities, EUR	ECL, EUR	Balance, EUR
Low risk customers	A1	-	-	-
	A2	208 168	-	208 168
	A3	3 163 162	-	3 163 162
	Total	3 371 330	-	3 371 330
Medium risk customers	B1	7 574 531	-	7 574 531
	B2	11 525 536	(61)	11 525 476
	B3	16 197 765	(381)	16 197 385
	Total	35 297 833	(441)	35 297 392
Increased risk Customers	C1	27 559 689	(54 803)	27 504 886
	C2	5 183 265	(8 632)	5 174 634
	C3	8 247 595	(38 235)	8 209 359
	Total	40 990 549	(101 670)	40 888 879
High risk Customers	D1	2 168 644	(35 293)	2 133 351
	D2	-	-	-
	D3	-	-	-
	Total	2 168 644	(35 293)	2 133 351
Customers with default indication	E1	-	-	-
	E2	-	-	-
	E3	638 503	-	638 503
	Total	638 503	-	638 503
Total		82 466 859	(137 404)	82 329 456

UAB PayRay Bank
Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania
Notes to the separate financial statements

for the year ended 31 December

22. Risk management (continued)

Loss allowances for off-balance sheet liabilities for loans according to customer risk level as at 31 December 2020:

	Risk grade	Nominal value of off-balance sheet liabilities, EUR	ECL, EUR	Balance, EUR
Low risk customers	A1	-	-	-
	A2	-	-	-
	A3	-	-	-
	Total	-	-	-
Medium risk customers	B1	180 071	-	180 071
	B2	192 808	-	192 808
	B3	1 165 416	-	1 165 416
	Total	1 538 295	-	1 538 295
Increased risk Customers	C1	3 115 366	-	3 115 366
	C2	1 755	-	1 755
	C3	-	-	-
	Total	3 117 121	-	3 117 121
High risk Customers	D1	-	-	-
	D2	-	-	-
	D3	-	-	-
	Total	-	-	-
Customers with default indication	E1	-	-	-
	E2	-	-	-
	E3	-	-	-
	Total	-	-	-
Total		4 655 416	-	4 655 416

Carrying amount of loans at the end of 2020 and 2021 by stages:

	Stage 1		Stage 2		Stage 3	
	2021.12.31	2020.12.31	2021.12.31	2020.12.31	2021.12.31	2020.12.31
Factoring	39 675 246	21 965 041	-	-	19 389	75 132
Loans and borrowings	81 427 458	15 009 189	796 466	23 848	324 303	65 175
Finance lease	834 712	-	-	-	-	-
Total	121 937 416	36 952 776	796 466	23 848	343 693	140 307

Expected credit loss

The Bank's probability of default includes forward looking approach. When calculating expected credit losses, the clients' PDs are adjusted based on the GDP and unemployment rate forecasts presented by the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Lithuania and of the Bank of Lithuania. Probabilities of default of Latvian customers are adjusted based on the GDP and unemployment rate forecasts presented by the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Latvia and of the Bank of Latvia. The Bank uses three scenarios in its analysis: main scenario, positive and negative scenario assuming that the probability of the main scenario is 60%, of positive and negative – 20% each.

During 2021, no loans were written off.

The main assumptions impacting the expected credit losses are GDP, a country's unemployment rate and LGD.

Sensitivity analysis of these factors is presented in a table below.

LGD sensitivity analysis			
Scenario	Change in rates	Value of allowances	Change in the value of allowances from base scenario
Negative	LGD: +10%	1 281 372	185 068
Base		1 096 304	-
Positive	LGD: -10%	912 141	(184 163)

for the year ended 31 December

22. Risk management (continued)

FLI sensitivity analysis			
Scenario	Change in rates	Value of allowances	Change in the value of allowances from base scenario
Negative	GDP: -3% Unemployment rate: +3%	1 180 152	83 848
Base		1 096 304	-
Positive	GDP: +3% Unemployment rate: -3%	1 086 211	(10 093)

Movement of allowances during 2021 by stages:

	Amount of allowances at the beginning of 2021 (EUR thousand)	Change in allowances (EUR thousand)	Amount of allowances at the end of 2021 (EUR thousand)
Allowances for balance sheet financial assets:			
<i>Cash and accounts in banks</i>			
Stage 1	2	2	4
<i>Loans to customers and factoring</i>			
Stage 1	208	476	684
Stage 2	-	7	7
Stage 3	245	21	266
Total	455	506	961
<i>Allowances for financial liabilities</i>			
Stage 1	-	137	137
Total allowances:	455	643	1 098

Liquidity risk

'Liquidity risk' is the risk that the Bank will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Liquidity risk arises from mismatches in the timing and amounts of cash flows, which is inherent to the Bank's operations and investments.

Management of liquidity risk

The Bank sets the strategy for managing liquidity risk. The top Management approves the Bank's liquidity policies and procedures. Chief Financial Officer manages the Bank's liquidity position on a day-to-day basis.

The Bank's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Bank's reputation. The key elements of the Bank's liquidity strategy are as follows:

- maintaining a diversified funding base and maintaining contingency facilities;
- carrying a portfolio of highly liquid assets, diversified by currency and maturity;
- monitoring maturity mismatches, behavioural characteristics of the Bank's financial assets and financial liabilities, and the extent to which the Bank's assets are encumbered and so not available as potential collateral for obtaining funding;
- stress testing of the Bank's liquidity position against various exposures and specific events.

UAB PayRay Bank
Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania
Notes to the separate financial statements

for the year ended 31 December

22. Risk management (continued)

The following table sets out the remaining contractual maturities of the Bank's financial liabilities and financial assets:

31 December 2021	Note	Carrying amount	Gross nominal inflow / (outflow)	0-3 months	3-6 months	6-12 months	More than 1 year
<i>Financial liability by type</i>							
<u>Non-derivative liabilities</u>							
Client deposits		141 850 047	143 093 732	14 528 140	17 014 157	-	111 551 436
Amounts payable		4 529 966	4 529 966	4 529 966	-	-	-
Lease liabilities		239 622	251 001	29 188	28 892	57 598	135 323
Accrued expenses and deferred income		318 851	318 851	318 851	-	-	-
		146 938 486	148 193 551	19 406 145	17 043 049	57 598	111 686 759

Financial asset by type

Non-derivative financial assets

Factoring and other amounts receivable		39 694 636	42 554 338	10 567 734	8 250 689	28 600	23 707 315
Loans issued to clients		83 382 938	88 647 924	905 118	3 852 968	365 226	83 524 612
Finance lease		834 712	884 795	-	-	206 469	678 326
Other financial assets		108 899	108 899	108 899	-	-	-
		124 021 186	132 195 956	11 581 751	12 103 657	600 295	107 910 253

31 December 2020	Note	Carrying amount	Gross nominal inflow / (outflow)	0-3 months	3-6 months	6-12 months	More than 1 year
<i>Financial liability by type</i>							
<u>Non-derivative liabilities</u>							
Client deposits		6 067 402	6 068 928	-	-	5 934 198	134 730
Amounts payable		2 757 579	2 757 579	2 757 579	-	-	-
Lease liabilities		132 786	136 887	26 555	26 555	46 193	37 584
Accrued expenses and deferred income		47 753	47 753	47 753	-	-	-
		9 005 521	9 011 148	2 831 888	26 555	5 980 391	172 314
<i>Financial asset by type</i>							
<u>Non-derivative financial assets</u>							
Factoring and other amounts receivable		22 040 173	23 752 694	8 044 136	6 246 823	8 645 348	816 387
Loans issued to clients		15 098 212	16 271 343	415 385	408 260	1 463 592	13 984 106
Other financial assets		31 365	31 365	31 365	-	-	-
		37 169 750	40 055 403	8 490 886	6 655 083	10 108 941	14 800 493

Operational risk

Operational risk is defined as the risk that could potentially cause losses due to human errors, inadequate or faulty internal processes, system failures or external events. This definition includes legal risk, reputational risks, but excludes strategic, business risks. The Bank divides operational risk and its management into the following areas: personnel risk (including management risk), process risk (including model risk), information risk, compliance risk (including anti-money laundering risk) and external risk (including outsourcing risk). External fraud is potentially the biggest operational threat for the Bank. There may be some fraud risks involved and some clients may try to exercise fraudulent activity against the Bank.

for the year ended 31 December

22. Risk management (continued)

Risks (not audited)	Material/Not Material (not audited)
Operational risk	Material
Anti-money laundering (AML) risk	Material

Operational and AML risk management

The Bank's objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage to the Bank's reputation with overall cost effectiveness and innovation. In all cases, the Bank's policy requires compliance with all applicable legal and regulatory requirements.

Chief Risk Officer is responsible for operational risk management. Chief Risk Officer is responsible for the development and implementation of controls to address operational risk. This responsibility is supported by the development of overall Company standards for the management of operational risk in the following areas:

- requirements for appropriate segregation of duties, including the independent authorisation of transactions;
- requirements for the reconciliation and monitoring of transactions;
- compliance with regulatory and other legal requirements;
- documentation of controls and procedures;
- requirements for the periodic assessment of operational risks faced, and the adequacy of controls and procedures to address the risks identified;
- requirements for the reporting of operational losses and proposed remedial action;
- training and professional development;
- ethical and business standards;
- information technology and cyber risks;
- risk mitigation, including insurance where this is cost-effective.

Compliance with the Bank's standards is supported by a programme of periodic reviews by Internal Audit. The results of Internal Audit reviews are discussed with the Management of the Bank.

The Bank has processes in place to mitigate the risks described above by: assessing the documents presented before financing, having verifications with the Buyer regarding authenticity of the invoices, monitoring the level of credit notes raised or direct Seller payments for the invoices, paying diligent approach to the contact information of the Buyer, using Know Your Customer (KYC) procedures, etc.

Managing the Bank's risks relating to money laundering and terrorist financing is an integral part of its overall risk management system. The process leader is Money Laundering Officer. He is responsible for the day to day implementation of the Bank's anti-money laundering and counter-terrorist financing policies as well as systems and controls which support and facilitate them. Considering the scope and nature of its business, the Bank implements money laundering and terrorist financing risk identification, assessment, and management procedures, as well as effective tools to mitigate such risks.

UAB PayRay Bank
Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania
Notes to the separate financial statements

for the year ended 31 December

23. Fair value

The carrying values of the Bank's principal financial instruments, trade and other payables, long-term and short-term borrowings, approximates their fair values. The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy. The carrying of financial liabilities not measured at fair value approximates their fair value.

	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
	31 December 2021		31 December 2020	
	EUR	EUR	EUR	EUR
Financial assets				
Cash and balances with central banks	54 522 842	54 522 842	4 860 689	4 860 689
Loans issued to clients	82 548 226	82 548 226	15 098 212	15 098 212
Factoring and other amounts receivable	39 694 636	39 694 636	22 040 173	22 040 173
Finance lease	834 712	834 712	-	-
Other financial assets	108 899	108 899	31 365	31 365
Financial liabilities				
Client deposits	141 850 047	141 850 047	6 067 402	6 067 402
Other financial liabilities	4 529 966	4 529 966	2 757 579	2 757 579

Quantitative disclosures of the Bank's financial assets and liabilities in the fair value measurement hierarchy as at 31 December 2021:

	Level 1	level 2	level 3	Total
	EUR	EUR	EUR	EUR
Financial assets				
Cash and balances with central banks	54 522 842	-	-	54 522 842
Loans issued to clients	-	82 548 226	-	82 548 226
Factoring and other amounts receivable	-	39 694 636	-	39 694 636
Finance lease	-	834 712	-	834 712
Other financial assets	-	108 899	-	108 899
Financial liabilities				
Client deposits	-	141 850 047	-	6 067 402
Other financial liabilities	-	4 529 966	-	4 529 966

Quantitative disclosures of the Bank's financial assets and liabilities in the fair value measurement hierarchy as at 31 December 2020:

	Level 1	level 2	level 3	Total
	EUR	EUR	EUR	EUR
Financial assets				
Cash and balances with central banks	4 860 689	-	-	4 860 689
Loans issued to clients	-	15 098 212	-	15 098 212
Factoring and other amounts receivable	-	22 040 173	-	22 040 173
Finance lease	-	-	-	-
Other financial assets	-	31 365	-	31 365
Financial liabilities				
Client deposits	-	141 850 047	-	141 850 047
Other financial liabilities	-	4 529 966	-	4 529 966

24. Contingent liabilities

In 2020, the Bank had a law case where it was a defendant (the case was started in 2019). Plaintiff was accusing the Bank of unfair competition. The amount of lawsuit is EUR 208 000. On 4 June 2021, a settlement agreement was concluded and the plaintiff waived all its claims and the case was closed.

There are no other cases where the Bank acts as a defendant or a third party.

UAB PayRay Bank
Company code: 304862948, Lvivo g. 25-702, Vilnius, Lithuania
Notes to the separate financial statements

for the year ended 31 December

25. Significant events after the end of the reporting period

On 24 February 2022, following the recognition of self-proclaimed republics of Donetsk and Lugansk by the Russian Federation and its subsequent invasion of Ukraine, the military conflict escalated and spread to other regions of that country. The current escalation of the military conflict is likely to have a detrimental impact on the political and business environment in Ukraine, including on the ability of many entities to continue business as usual. In view of the above, as at the date these financial statements were authorised for issue, the situation in Ukraine is extremely volatile and inherently uncertain.

PayRay Bank, UAB ("the Bank") administration took immediate actions to assess the potential impact of the war and sanctions on the Russian Federation and the Republic of Belarus ("High risk countries").

To mitigate and manage the impact of sanctions on the quality of the Bank's assets, working group was formed for approval of action plans by each client individually. Customer relations managers contacted clients to clarify the opinion of management regarding the situation, their relations with High risk countries, potential human-resource issues and further plans regarding going concern. All gathered information was used to assess potential losses.

Based on the Bank's current KPI's and the Bank's operations in other markets, the Bank's management does not anticipate a direct immediate and significant adverse impact of the current situation as described in the previous paragraphs on the Bank, its operations, financial position and operating results. Management cannot however preclude the possibility of an escalation of the general market uncertainty to other markets, or a consequential adverse impact on the economic environment the Bank operates, that might have an adverse effect on the Bank, and its financial position and operating results, in the medium and longer term.

On 25 March 2022, PayRay Bank, UAB concluded a transaction with a company established in Italy Optima Information Technology S.r.l., tax payer's code 03722491200, on the acquisition of its business.

There were no other events after the reporting period which would have effect on these separate financial statements or require additional disclosure.

Director
Renato La Fianza

(signature) 5 April 2022
(date)

Person authorised by BDO Auditas ir Apskaita
Simona Giedraitienė

(signature) 5 April 2022
(date)